% o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning

To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member)

Date: Thursday, 14 September 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039)
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on
Monday 18 September 2017.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Corporate
and Scrutiny Management and Policy Scrutiny Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 12 September
2017.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages1-2) (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 August
2017.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered
their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The deadline for
registering is 5:00pm on 13 September 2017.

Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or an
issue within the Executive Member’s remit,

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will
be uploaded onto the Council website following the 
[...]
placement of life-expired signalling assets at Station
Road /Rougier Street and Station Rise /Station Road. Together these
junctions are commonly known as ‘Lendal Arch Gyratory’

Public Rights of Way: The Council of the City of York, Public
Bridleway, No. 18 (Part), Public Path Diversion Order 2017 -
Consideration of Outstanding Objection (Pages 59 - 70)

On the 9 March approval was given to make an Order to divert the
shared use path (public bridleway) from Metcalfe Lane to Meadlands.
The Order was made on 1June and advertised on 16 June 2017. 1
objection was received during the statutory consultation period, and the
Order cannot therefore be confirmed by the Council. This report asks
the Executive Member to authorise the Order to be referred to the
Secretary of State for determination, or to abandon the Order.

Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests

(Pages 71 - 240)

This report seeks approval to advertise the amendments to the Traffic
Regulation Order (TRO) required to introduce the restrictions detailed
in Annexes A to S. In addition, if there are no objections raised with
regard to the above proposals, approval is also requested to implement
the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)
Contact details:
e Telephone —(01904) 551031
e Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers named
above).

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPtAEMIESIREEEISE (cantonese)
92 B2 AR NEa S I (TS AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Fali=h)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
2 e ) G T e (Ura)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport and Planning

Date 17 August 2017

Present Councillor Gillies

20. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have
had in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

21. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions held on
22 June 2017 and 13 July 2017 be approved as a
correct record and then signed by the Executive
Member.

22.  Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Councils Public participation Scheme.

23.  A19 Pinch Point Scheme Phase 2 - Crockey Hill

The Executive Member considered the report and noted the
results of the public consultation relating to Phase 2 of the A19
Pinch Point Scheme, as shown at Annex A.

The Executive Member thanked Officers for their report and
asked that consideration be given to the erection of signs
requesting drivers to use both lanes and to merge in turn. He
also requested that consideration be given to the addition of a
cycle lane, the Ward Member for Wheldrake having offered to
make a contribution to the cost of this.

Officers agreed to keep the cycle lane under review as the
project progressed and also give consideration to the request
for the new signs.



Page 2

Resolved: That the Executive Member;

Reason:

Noted the results of the public consultation
relating to Phase 2 of the A19 Pinch Point
Scheme.

Approved the proposed design for Phase 2
works at Crockey Hill with additional signs
relating to merging in turn and using both
lanes, and directed Officers to proceed to
implementation.

Agreed that Officers would give consideration
to using any contingency funding in the
scheme for the proposed shared use path
within the western verge and this would be
reviewed as the project progressed.

The recommended design offers the best deliverable
solution to increasing the southbound vehicular
capacity of the A19 through Crockey Hill, whilst
relieving some of the exit blocking currently
experienced at the A64/A19 Fulford Interchange.

CliIr I Gillies, Chair
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.05 pm].



&

Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member
for Transport & Planning 14 September 2017

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy & Place

Consideration of objections received to an advertised proposal to make
changes to the R14 Residents’ Priority Parking zone on Claremont
Terrace

1.

Summary
To report the objections received and to determine what action is
appropriate

Recommendation (Option One)
The Executive Member is asked:

() Toimplement as advertised the changes to the R14: Residents’
Priority Parking zone as it refers to Claremont Terrace under the
regulations published in 2012 which allow enforcement by entry
signage only. Thereby bringing the back lanes into the zone.

(i)  To uphold the objections for the additional parking space and
take no further action on this matter.

Reason: To prevent obstruction issues in the back lanes.
Background

We received a petition requesting the introduction of waiting restrictions
in the back lane of Claremont Terrace, off Gillygate. The back lane on
the north of the street is adopted highway, but is gated immediately
behind the left hand bend. It is alleged the problem relates to vehicles
associated with the businesses fronting Clarence Street parking on the
back lane and preventing access or egress from the residential
properties. At this time there 
[...]
st House Permits

e House of Multi-Occupancy Permits

Subject to eligibility, the Guest House owner can purchase GM permits.
This would allow his guests to park as now, in the back lane and



12.

13.

14.

15.

Page 6

additionally use the overspill parking area on Lord Mayor’'s Walk.
Portland Street would remain as now with signed and marked bays for
the use of Household permits only.

There is no provision within Residents’ Priority Parking Areas for permits
to be issued for employees. Consequently, alternative arrangements
would have to be made should the proposal be implemented.

The proposed additional bay was proposed with a 30 minute for non-
permit holders to give some parking provision for the adjacent business
outlets on a short term basis. Having revised the proposed position of
the additional space we agree it would have the potential to impede
access and egress from the back lane and create difficulty with turning in
the area. Consequently, we recommend taking no further action on this
part of the proposal.

Options

Option 1 (Recommended Option)

To implement as advertised the changes to the R14: Residents’ Priority
Parking zone as it refers to Claremont Terrace under the regulations
published in 2012 which allow enforcement by entry signage only.
Thereby bringing the back lanes into the zone.

To uphold the objections for the additional parking space and take no
further action on this matter.

Reason: To remove the long-term obstructive parking in the back lanes.

Option 2
To implement the full proposal as advertised

This is not the recommended option because the proposed additional
parking space would create an obstruction for other highway users.

Option 3

To implement a Residents’ Parking Zone on entry signage without
including the back lane to the south. This could be achieved with
additional entry and exit signage at the entrance to the back lane.
To uphold the objection for the additional parking space and take no
further action in this rega
[...]
osals require amendments to the York Parking,
Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 & the Local Authorities Traffic Orders
(procedure) (England & Wales) Regulations 1996 apply

Crime and Disorder — None

Information Technology — None

Land — None

Other — None

Risk Management - There is an acceptable level of risk associated with
the recommended option.

Contact Details

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Sue Gill Neil Ferris

Traffic Project Officer Corporate Director: Economy & Place
Transport

Tel: (01904) 551497 Date: 5 September 2017

Wards Affected: Holgate

For further information please contact the author of the report.

Annex:

Annex A: Plan of the proposal/R33 Zone



Page 19 ANNEX A

Eayto Rertricton Typer Dhiplasd

b g &

-
AL TERMATINVE CORMBMUMITY 4
PARKING THAT CAMN
BE UZED B h PERMIT
HOLDERS

= .. PROPOSED R3I3GM BAY
77 4 T BE CHANGED TO A

COMMUMNITY BANY
s

! Cioen copyighl . A0 nghla 1o ved SCEE

SBE - . 1: 2307
e 09052017
Yo RK W{%ﬂi F33 Bootham Terrace [ ooowmane
P I P 1 B & LI




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21 Agenda Item 6

¢—-—J"‘;\“= CITY OF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 14 September 2017
Transport and Planning

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place

Bus Lane and Bus Gate Enforcement in York

Summary

1. This Decision Session paper sets out a policy for enforcing bus
stops/ stands, bus lanes and bus gates in York. It proposes a set of
interventions which would address known problems on the bus
network, provide a level of enforcement which is considered to be
fair and reasonable.

Recommendations

2. Itis recommended that the Executive Member approves the
following:

I.  Progression of the development of the approach set out in this
report.

ii. Development of Bus Lane Enforcement schemes at Foss
Islands Road Retail Park and Shipton Road by Rawcliffe Bar
park and ride with delivery subject to further approval where
necessary.

lii. Delivery of measures to enhance the visibility of the restricted
bus only area at the station.

Iv. Investigation of the operation of the remaining Bus Lanes in the
city.

Reason: To ensure that the bus lanes are effectively managed and
enforced to deliver benefit to public transport users and enhance
the safety and amenity of restricted areas of the city.



Page 22

Background
Why provide bus lanes and bus gates?

Bus lanes are provided to either give bus services a time and
reliability advantage over general traffic (because buses are an
effective way to make the most efficient use of limited road and
junction capacity), or to limit traffic using a road to bus services
alone (e.g. because too much traffic would use the road concerned
in the absence of a restriction posing a safety risk to vulnerable road
users and/ or reducing the amenity of an area). Often bus lanes
and bus gates fulfil both objectives.

In York, for example, the bus lanes on Tadcaster Road,
Boroughbridge Road and other radials exist to give buses a journey
time advantage over other traffic — and hence encourage use of
buses to access central York. However, the bus lanes/ bus gates on
Coppergate or Low Poppleton Lane exist also to exclude traffic from
areas where large volumes of general traffic could pose a safety risk
or damage amenity.

How to enforce bus lanes and bus gates

Bus lane/ gate enforcement is essentially against three potential
abuses, specifically:

Type 1. Against moving vehicle offences — where vehicles in a bus
lane delay bus services through increasing the volume of traffic in
the bus lane and inflicting delays at junctions etc

Type 2: Against moving vehicle offences — where vehicles using a
bus lane or gate pose a safety threat because traffic in the area is
deliberately being limited to preserve the safety and/ or amenity of
an area

Type 3: Against stationary vehicles — parked in such a way that
bus lanes, bus gates or bus stops and stands are obstructed.

[...]
re commonly known as ‘Lendal Arch
Gyratory’. Annex A shows the location of the proposed works.

A decision is required to approve the proposed alterations.
Recommendations
2. The Executive Member is asked to:

1) Station Road / Rougier Street:
Approve the recommended design for this junction (Optionl)
Reason: The recommended design offers the best solution to allow
replacement of the asset in line with current design standards, whilst
minimising the impact on pedestrians and vehicular traffic.

2) Station Rise / Station Road:

Approve the recommended design for this junction (Option 1)

Reason: The recommended design offers the best solution to allow
replacement of the asset in line with current design



Page 34

standards, whilst minimising the impact on pedestrians and
vehicular traffic. It also takes advantage of the available
opportunity to implement a new pedestrian crossing for the
benefit of blind and partially sighted users.

Background

Approval was granted at the Executive Member for Transport and
Planning Decision Session on 12 November 2015 to undertake the 5-
year ‘TSAR’ (Traffic Signal Asset Renewal) project.

The TSAR project’s main focus is the replacement of life expired traffic
signal assets around York. However, the operation and need for the
signals is reviewed at all proposed replacement locations and where
‘easy wins’ can be achieved at the same time as replacing obsolete
equipment, these will be delivered where possible. Funding from other
sources may be combined with the TSAR programme allocation to
enhance schemes where considered advantageous.

To date, 13 sets of signals have been refurbished and a further 4 are
programmed for delivery in the 17/18 financial year.

In addition to the replacement of life expired equipment at Lendal Arch

gyratory there are the following additional objectives

a. Improve facilities for pedestrians travelling to the city centre from the
railway station.

b. Review accident data and improve layout to resolve 
[...]
ncil of the City of York, Public
Bridleway, No. 18 (Part), Public Path Diversion Order 2017 —
Consideration of Outstanding Objection

Summary

1.  The above legal Order was made under s257 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990. The effect of the Order is to divert a
short section of public bridleway to allow the development of
Phase 4, Derwenthorpe to take place according to planning
permission granted by the authority. One objection has been
received to the Order. As the authority cannot itself confirm an
opposed Order, it is required to be sent to the Secretary of State
for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for a decision.

Recommendations
2. The Executive Member is asked to consider:

I.  Authorising the referral of the Order to the Secretary of State for
a decision — this option is recommended.

Reason: To enable the Order to be determined, which if
confirmed will allow that part of the development for
which planning permission has been granted to take
place.

ii.  Not authorising the referral of the Order to the Secretary of State
for a decision — this option is not recommended.

Reason: The Order will effectively be abandoned and that part
of the development for which planning permission has
been granted will not be able to take place.



Page 60

Background

3.

Authorisation to make the above Public Path Order was granted at
Decision Session — Executive Member for Transport and Planning
on 9" March 2017 (link to report and minutes at end of this report).
The Order was subsequently made on 1% June 2017 and
advertised on 16" June after which there was a 4 week period of
statutory consultation. One objection was received. As the
objection has not been withdrawn, in order for the Order to be
confirmed, the Order along with the outstanding objection is
required to be referred to the Secretary of State for determination.
The Secretary of State will appoint an independent Inspector to
hear the case and make a decision on her behalf, by holding a
local hea
[...]
idth of 2 metres, commencing at
a point on Meadlands at Grid ref SE 63024 52399 (Point A on the Order plan) and running
in south easterly direction for approximately 47 metres, and terminating at Grid ref SE
63068 52381 (Point B).

PART 2
DESCRIPTION OF SITE OF ALTERNATIVE HIGHWAY
Bridleway commencing at Grid ref SE 63047 52374 (Point C on the Order plan) with a width
of 2 metres and running in an easterly direction for approximately 22 metres before
rejoining the existing bridleway at Grid ref SE 63068 52381 (Point B).

Limitations and Conditions of use of path to be created
None

THE COMMON SEAL of THE COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF YORK was hereunto affixed

this ...ljfcday of jUV\i. 2017

in the presence of:-

an Authorised Officer




Page 71 Agenda Item 9

ZS ity oF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Decision Session - Executive Member for 14 September 2017
Transport and Planning

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place

Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests

Summary

1. Approval is requested to advertise the amendments to the Traffic
Regulation Order (TRO) required to introduce the restrictions
detailed in Annexes A to S. In addition, if there are no objections
raised with regard to the above proposals, approval is requested to
implement the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order.

Recommendations
2. Itis recommended that the Executive Member:

I.  Approves the recommended approach for each request
as identified in Annexes A to S.

ii. Considers any objections to the legal advertisement of
any changes to the Traffic Regulation Orders at a
subsequent Decision Session.

lii.  Approves the implementation of any amendments to the
Traffic Regulation Orders if here are no objections raised
in respect of the advertised changes.

Reason: To ensure that appropriate changes are made to traffic
restrictions to address concerns raised by residents.

Background

3. All the non urgent requests for waiting restrictions or other changes
to the TRO received over the pas

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 14 September 2017 

Present Councillor Gillies 

   

 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
had in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on 17 August 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and then signed by 
the Executive Member. 

 
 

26. Public Participation  
 
The Executive Member reported that in view of the significant 
number of registrations to speak received at this meeting, he 
proposed to hear the following specifically at this point in the 
meeting, due to time pressures faced by the Councillors 
concerned, and then to hear the remainder under the specific 
item each public speaker was concerned with: 
 
In relation to agenda item 9 (Minute No. 32 below) on proposals 
to advertise amendments to Traffic Regulation Orders further to 
an annual review: 
 
Councillor Reid addressed the Executive Member on 
proposals relating to her ward (Dringhouses & Woodthorpe) and 
specifically wished to support an extension to double yellow 
lines outside the dentists on Moorcroft Road (E9), as well as a 
small stretch of double yellow lines on North Lane to help 
protect a private driveway (E10); 



 
Councillor Cuthbertson addressed the Executive Member on 
proposals relating to his ward (Haxby & Wigginton) and 
expressed his broad support for the recommendations within his 
ward but drew attention to a specific problem identified at 
Kennedy Drive which would be referred to by a local resident, 
Mr Reynolds, when he spoke.  
 
Councillor Waller addressed the Executive Member on 
proposals relating to his ward (Westfield) and again, broadly 
expressed support for the recommendations proposed with the 
exception of Morrell Court/Walker Drive, where he felt some 
action would be appropriate for safety reasons, and with the 
exception of Askham Lane/Vesper Drive, where again, in the 
interests of safety at junctions, he considered the provision of 
double yellow lines to be beneficial. 
 
Councillor Jackson addressed the Executive Member on 
proposals relating to her ward (also Westfield) and specifically 
requested the provision of a street sign off Foxwood Lane 
junction and the provision of double yellow lines on Cranfield 
Place from the Community Centre to No. 2. 
 
 

27. Consideration of objections received to an advertised 
proposal to make changes to the R14 Residents' Priority 
Parking zone on Claremont Terrace  
 
The Executive Member considered a report from the Corporate 
Director of Economy and Place setting out details of objections 
received to proposals for changes to the R14 Residents’ Priority 
Parking Zone on Claremont Terrace.   
 
Barrie Stephenson, a local resident, spoke on this issue as 
Chair of the local Residents Association, commenting that no 
extra parking space should be provided.   
 
The report detailed those objections received at paragraph 8 
and the Executive Member was advised that the objection from 
the Hazelwood Guest House had now been withdrawn.   
 
 
Resolved:  (i) That Option 1: To implement as 

advertised the changes to the R14: 
Residents’ Priority Parking zone as it 



referred to Claremont Terrace under the 
regulations published in 2012 which 
allowed enforcement by entry signage 
only, thereby bringing the back lanes into 
the zone, be approved.  

 
(ii) That the objections for the additional 
parking space be upheld and no further 
action on this matter be taken. 
 
(iii) To note that the objection from 
Hazelwood Guest House had been 
withdrawn 

 
Reason:  To remove the long-term obstructive 

parking in the back lanes. 
 
 

28. Consideration of objections received to an advertised 
proposal to change a R33GM Residents' Priority Parking 
Bay on Bootham Terrace to a Community Residents' 
Priority Parking Bay  
 
The Executive Member considered a report of the Corporate 
Director of Economy & Place setting out details of objections 
received to proposals to change a R33GM Residents’ Priority 
Parking Bay on Bootham Terrace into a Community Residents’ 
Priority Parking Bay.   
 
Darren Shaw, a local resident, spoke in objection to the 
proposed change, on the basis that it was merely a short term 
fix and would not contribute to solving the parking issues long 
term, whilst Alex Mayfield, also a local resident, spoke in favour 
of the change. 
 
Councillor Danny Myers, also spoke, as a Ward Councillor, 
expressing concerns about the saturation of parking in the area 
and across the city.  He expressed a preference for option 2 
providing a shorter length of community parking and proposed a 
4:2 split on available spaces in favour of residents.  
 
The Executive Member considered the options in light of 
objections and representations received, including the 
comments of public speakers and   
 



Resolved: To approve Option 2 to implement a 
shorter length of community parking, 
based on a 4:2 split in favour of 
residents 

 
Reason:   To provide an equitable balance of 

parking amenity for all R33 Permit 
Holders. 

 
 

29. Bus Lane and Bus Gate Enforcement in York  
 

The Executive Member considered a report setting out a 
proposed policy for enforcing bus stops/stands, as well as bus 
lanes and bus gates in York.  It aimed to address ongoing 
issues on the bus network and provide a fair and reasonable 
level of enforcement.  

Dave Merrett spoke under the Public Participation Scheme and 
largely welcomed the report on behalf of York Bus Forum, whilst 
raising concerns in relation to: 

 the implementation of enforcement; 

 problems around Stonebow Lane; 

 the possibility of introducing west bound enforcement; 

 there being no reference to yellow box enforcement; 

 and requesting that the York Bus Forum be involved in 
any stakeholder future consultation 

Councillor Kramm also spoke on the issues at the Executive 
Member’s discretion, raising safety concerns and commenting 
that camera enforcement alone at Low Poppleton Lane might be 
insufficient.   

The Corporate Director of Economy & Place responded to the 
issues, explaining that the report was focussed around the 
requirements under current legislation and outlining what 
measures were undertaken to address problems.  Yellow boxes 
had now been removed and a new experimental Order planned 
for Low Poppleton Lane.  

The Executive Member reviewed the proposed policy taking into 
account the issues raised.  He welcomed the progress made in 
addressing ongoing issues and the proposals to improvement 
enforcement, whilst, additionally, indicating that he would like 



problems around Stonebow Lane to be monitored and reviewed 
and potentially a second bus gate in Piccadilly to be considered.  

Resolved:  

That the following be approved: 

(i) continuing development of the approach set out in the 
report. 

(ii) development of Bus Lane Enforcement schemes at Foss 
Islands Road Retail Park and Shipton Road by 
Rawcliffe Bar park and ride with delivery subject to 
further approval where necessary. 

(iii) delivery of measures to enhance the visibility of the 
restricted bus only area at the station. 

(iv) investigation of the operation of the remaining Bus 
Lanes in the city. 

 

Reason: 
This will allow bus lane enforcement policy in York to be 
developed to best benefit bus services, in a measured and 
accountable way, and mitigates any risks from the failure of 
individual schemes 

 
 

30. Junction Alterations – Lendal Arch Gyratory  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on proposed 

junction alterations in relation to Lendal Arch Gyratory, to allow 

for replacement life-expired signalling assets at Station 

Road/Rougier Street and Station Rise/Station Road. 

 

Dave Merrett spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Forum, 

commenting that the Forum appeared not to have been 

consulted and sought deferral on specific aspects of the scheme 

to allow for that consultation, referring to the potential risks and 

impact on cyclists arising from the removal of any cycle lane.  

 

Paul Hepworth spoke on behalf of Cycling UK, asking to see the 

response from Cycling UK and commenting that, from a cycling 

perspective, he did not support the removal of a central cycle 

lane. 



 

Details of external consultation responses received were tabled 

for the benefit of the Executive Member to assist his decision 

making.  

 

Whilst he did not wish to delay the proposed alterations 

unnecessarily, in light of potential funding for the Scarborough 

Bridge scheme, the Executive Member requested Officers to 

consider options for removing a filter lane in relation to the left 

turn into Station Rise (Leeman Road). 

 

Resolved: (i) That Option 1, the recommended 

design for the Station Road / Rougier 

Street junction, be approved. 

 

 (ii) That Option 1, the recommended 

design for the Station Rise / Station 

Road, be approved; 

 

 (iii) That, notwithstanding the above 

approvals and consequent upon 

appropriate consultations taking place 

regarding the provision of cycle lanes, 

authority be delegated to the Assistant 

Director (Transport, Highways and 

Environment) to consider removing a 

filter lane in relation to the left turn into 

Station Rise (Leeman Road) 

 

Reason:  (i)The recommended design offers the 

best solution to allow replacement of the 

asset in line with current design 

standards, whilst minimising the impact 

on pedestrians and vehicular traffic. 

 

(ii) The recommended design offers the 

best solution to allow replacement of the 

asset in line with current design 

standards, whilst minimising the impact 



on pedestrians and vehicular traffic. It 

also takes advantage of the available 

opportunity to implement a new 

pedestrian crossing for the benefit of 

blind and partially sighted users. 

 
 

31. Public Rights of Way: The Council of the City of York, 
Public Bridleway, No. 18 (Part), Public Path Diversion Order 
2017 - Consideration of Outstanding Objection  
 
The Executive Member considered a report setting out details of 

an objection received to the making of the above Order and 

seeking authority to refer determination of the Order to the 

Secretary of State, in light of that objection.  

Kathryn Jukes spoke as the Director of Directions Planning 

Consultancy Ltd and the agent working on behalf of Joseph 

Rowntree Housing Trust, commenting that the diversion of the 

bridleway was necessary for the approval of their development.  

Mr Walton, a local resident, spoke in support of referring the 

Order to the Secretary of State, outlining specific personal 

circumstances for wishing the Order to be determined.  

Councillor Warters then spoke as the Ward Member and 

objector and outlined his reasons for objecting, which were set 

out in detail in the report. He urged the Executive Member to 

abandon the Order.  

Having considered the objection received, together with other 

public contributions, the Executive Member 

Resolved:  To refer the Order to the Secretary of 

State for determination and a decision to 

be authorised.  

Reason:   To enable the Order to be determined, 

which, if confirmed, would allow that part 

of the development for which planning 

permission had been granted to take 

place. 



 
 

32. Annual Review of Traffic Regulation Order Requests  
 
The Executive Member considered an annual report, reviewing 
Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) and seeking his authority to 
implement various amendments to those TROs, taking into 
account any objections or representations made.  

In addition to the Councillors who spoke in relation to 
amendments in their respective wards at Minute No. 26 above, 
the following also addressed the Executive Member on issues of 
concern to them: 

Lynne Riviere, a local resident, spoke in relation to Annex N4 
(St Chad’s Wharf, off Bishopthorpe Road, Micklegate), 
requesting a further extension of yellow lines from the central 
line, to allow for an improved braking distance.  

Councillor D’Agorne, spoke, as Ward Councillor, in relation to 
amendments for the Fishergate Ward, but, in particular, in 
support of yellow lines opposite the mouth of the junction at 
Danesmead/Broadway West (Annex F6).   

Jackie Tuvey-Smith also spoke in relation to Annex F6, as a 
resident of Danesmead Estate, expressing safety concerns, 
particularly regarding parking on the corner of the entrance to 
the estate. 

Mike Reynolds, a local resident, spoke in relation to Annex I1 
Kennedy Drive (Haxby & Wigginton) on parking and access 
issues, expressing concerns about safety and referring to 
blocked pavements on the drive.  

Councillor Kramm, spoke, as Ward Councillor, in relation to 
the amendments under Annex N for Micklegate and referred to 
his written representations tabled for the Executive Member to 
consider.   

The Executive Member was advised that further written 
representations had also been made by Councillor D’Agorne (in 
relation to Annex F6), Ian Bainbridge, from Danesmead 
Residents Association (again in relation to Annex F6), 
Councillor Hayes on Annex N affecting Micklegate Ward, and by 
Ward Councillors for Dringhouses & Woodthorpe, regarding 
proposed amendments in their area.  A full list of written 



representations received was tabled for the Executive Member’s 
information.  

Having taken into account all written and speaker 
representations made, the Executive Member 

Resolved: (i) To approve the recommended 
approach for each request, as identified 
in Annexes A to S, with the exception of: 

o F6 (Danesmead/Broadway West), 
where, in addition, authority be 
given to the Assistant Director 
(Transport, Highways & 
Environment) to provide a suitable 
additional length of yellow lines in 
relation to the corner of the estate 
entrance; 

o I1 (Kennedy Drive), to provide 
double yellow lines up to the end of 
driveways Nos 1 and 2; 

o J5 (Dodsworth Avenue), approved 
subject to it being kept under 
review; 

o N4(St Chad’s Wharf, Off 
Bishopthorpe Road), to extend the 
provision of double yellow lines by 
a further 16m; 

o N5 (Knavesmire Road), deferred 
for a further report back on 
appropriate options around 
February 2018 when wider 
Knavesmire/racecourse issues 
could be addressed; 

o S3 (Foxwood Lane/Bellhouse Way 
Junction), approved subject to 
moving the street sign; 

o S5 (Askham Lane/Vesper Drive), 
recommendation to take no action 
agreed but, in addition, the 
Assistant Director (Transport, 
Highways & Environment) to write 
to the police constable in relation 
to action against obstruction 
caused by vehicles on grass 



verges and regarding devolution of 
powers; 

o S6 (Cranfield Place), 
recommendation to take no action 
agreed, subject to white bar 
markings outside the first four 
properties.   

 (ii) To consider at a subsequent Decision 
Session any objections to the legal 
advertisement of any changes to the 
Traffic Regulation Order; 

(iii) To approve the implementation of 
any amendments to the Traffic 
Regulation Orders as set out in (i) 
above, provided there are no further 
objections raised in respect of the 
advertised changes. 

Reason:  To ensure that appropriate changes are 
made to traffic restrictions to address 
concerns raised by residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm]. 


